to be reported at the earliest opportunity followed by an acceptable 
explanation. 

(E) Tuition Reimbursement. All full-time employees shall be eligible for reimbursement 

of instructional fees, books, and course fees. Annually, full-time employees are 
eligible for tuition reimbursement up to five thousand two hundred fifty dollars 
($5,250) for undergraduate studies, up to five thousand five hundred dollars 
($5,500) per calendar year for graduate studies, and up to two thousand dollars 
($2,000) for courses for continuing education voluntarily undertaken by the 
employee which are directly related to the employee's job duties or may lead to 
career advancement within the City as determined by the Director of Human

[...]

thousand dollars ($200,000). Full-time employees, sixty-five (65) to seventy (70) 
years of age shall receive term life insurance in the amount of sixty-five percent 
(65%) of one and a half times the employee’s annual salary in effect at the time of 
death not to exceed sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000). Full-time employees 
seventy (70) years of age and over shall receive term life insurance in the amount 
of thirty-nine percent (39%) of one and a half times the employee’s annual salary in 
effect at the time of death not to exceed thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000). 

Employees who have health insurance from other sources may elect to purchase 
life insurance coverage only, and shall pay a monthly premium of five dollars and 
fifty cents ($5.50) for such life insurance coverage. Employees are eligible to 
purchase additional life insurance through a program established by the

[...]

a divorce, legal separation, the death of a spouse or the spouse involuntarily 
loses family coverage through the spouse’s employer, the employee may 
enroll with the City of Columbus insurance program within thirty (30) days 
of such event. 

(2) Part-time regular employees who have worked a minimum of one thousand 

forty (1,040) hours the previous calendar year shall be eligible for medical, 
prescription drug, dental, and vision. The employee’s share of the cost of 
the medical and prescription insurance will be thirty percent (30%) of the 
established funding rate established by the Department of Finance and